GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 2, 2013

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 4 OF THE *TERRE HAUTE CITY CODE* RELATING TO AMBULANCE/EMS USER FEES.

SECTION 1. Terre Haute City Code, Chapter 4, Article 19. E.M.S. User Fees is hereby amended by deleting the stricken text and inserting the underlined text as follows:

Sec. 4-282 Ambulance/Medical User Fees Established.

a. The following user fee schedule shall be charged for all ambulance/medical services provided:

(1)	Basic Life Support Fee	\$400.00 450.00 (Gen. Ord. No. 6, 2009, 8-13-09)
(2)	Advanced Life Support Fee: Level I	\$500.00 550.00 (Gen. Ord. No. 6, 2009, 8-13-09)
(3)	Advanced Life Support Fee: Level II	\$\frac{600.00}{(\text{Gen. Ord. No. 36, 2000, I-11-01;})} (\text{Gen. Ord. No. 6, 2009, 8-13-09})
(4)	Non-Transport Medical Call	\$100.00 <u>200.00</u> (Gen. Ord. No. 6, 2009, 8-13-09)
(5)	All Non-resident Calls	\$100.00 fee in addition to any support fee billed in (1), (2), (3), or (4) above (Gen. Ord. No. 6, 2009, 8-13-09)

- b. **Non-resident.** A person who resides outside of the corporate boundaries of the City of Terre Haute, Indiana.
- c. Charges for mileage shall be made at the rate of \$10.00 12.00 per mile. (Gen. Ord. No. 36, 2000, 1-11-01; Gen. Ord. No. 6, 2009, 8-13-09)
- d. The fees set forth in Sec. 4-282 a. shall be charged per patient, per occurrence. However, when more than two (2) members of an immediate family residing at the same address are patients and in a single occurrence, transported, the basic fee and emergency fee shall only be billed for two (2) patients.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

WHEREAS, an emergency exists for the immediate taking effect of the Ordinance, the same shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of Terre Haute, Indiana and its approval by the Mayor and publication as required by law.

Introduced by: Robert All, Councilman
Passed in open Council this day of MQY (), 2013.
Me formule Norman Loudermilk, President
ATTEST: Charles P. Hanley, City Clerk
Presented by me to the Mayor this
Charles P. Hanley, City Clerk
Approved by me, the Mayor, this
Duke A. Bennett, Mayor
ATTEST: Charles P. Hanley, City Clerk

.